Transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to the fund
that statute or budget requires to expend them, (2) move receipts restricted for debt service from the funds collecting
the receipts to the General Obligation Bond Retirement Fund as debt service payments become due, and (3) use
unrestricted revenues collected in the General Fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in
accordance with budgetary authorizations.

All transfers were made in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Sections 5705.14, 5705.15 and 5705.16 and the
City’s Charter.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

49

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, the City has reported obligations for Subscription Based
Information Technology Arrangements (SBITAs) payable which are reflected below. Long-term liabilities have been
restated as of December 31, 2022. The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities of the Governmental
and Business-type Activities for the year ended December 31, 2023:

Restated Amount Due

Balance Balance Within

Governmental Activities: 12/31/2022 Additions Reductions 12/31/2023 One Year

General obligation bonds:

   2014 Refunding bonds 1.5% - 3.5% 4,420,000$   -$   (400,000)$   4,020,000$   525,000$

   2015 Various purpose bonds 1.5% - 4% 11,418,168   -   (767,504)   10,650,664   798,381

   2015 Refunding bonds 1.5% - 4% 3,787,000   -   (565,000)   3,222,000   595,000

   2016 Various purpose bonds 2.35% - 3.11% 9,795,000   -   (5,000)   9,790,000   5,000

   2017 Various purpose bonds 3% 4,090,000   -   (895,000)   3,195,000   910,000

   2018 Various purpose bonds 3% - 4% 9,500,000   -   (5,000)   9,495,000   5,000

   2019 Various purpose bonds 2.5% - 4% 3,145,000   -   (600,000)   2,545,000   600,000

   2020A Various purpose bonds 1% - 4% 13,915,000   -   (365,000)   13,550,000   370,000

   2020A Refunding bonds 1% - 4% 7,500,000   -   (1,035,000)   6,465,000   375,000

   2020B Refunding bonds .233% - 1.398% 4,230,000   -   (590,000)   3,640,000   595,000

   2022 Various purpose bonds 19,250,000   -   (1,135,000)   18,115,000   585,000

Total general obligation bonds 91,050,168   -   (6,362,504)   84,687,664   5,363,381

Special obligation non-tax revenue bonds:

   2019 Lane Ave mixed use

   development bonds II 2% - 4% 20,340,000   -   (275,000)   20,065,000   310,000

   2021 Arlington Gateway mixed use

   development bonds 3% - 4% 25,465,000   -   -   25,465,000   5,000

  2022 Kingsdale Parking mixed use

   development bonds 17,925,000   -   -   17,925,000   -

  2023 Community Center - Office -   11,670,000   -   11,670,000   -

Total non-tax revenue bonds 63,730,000   11,670,000   (275,000)   75,125,000   315,000

Income Tax Revenue Bonds

  2023 Community Center -   50,500,000   -   50,500,000   2,035,000

Total Income Tax Revenue Bonds -   50,500,000   -   50,500,000   2,035,000

Loans - Direct Borrowings:

   OPWC Tremont Road 0% 1,934,807   -   (104,584)   1,830,223   104,584
   FCIB Community Fiber Network 1.7% 350,398   -   (114,828)   235,570   116,788

Total loans 2,285,205   -   (219,412)   2,065,793   221,372

Unamortized premium on bonds 9,508,823   4,332,555   (605,505)   13,235,873

Unamortized discount on bonds (226,787)   -   11,313   (215,474)   -

Total bonds and notes payable 9,282,036   4,332,555   (594,192)   13,020,399   -

Notes payable - finance purchase 53,660   -   (33,539)   20,121   13,786

Leases payable 39,145   -   (26,153)   12,992   3,316

SBITAs payable 656,488   -   (273,760)   382,728   202,952

Pension & OPEB 39,105,227   27,053,866   (1,791,611)   64,367,482   -

Accrued vacation and sick leave 2,994,339   4,346,481   (4,079,798)   3,261,022   1,721,770

Total governmental activities 209,196,268$   97,902,902$   (13,655,969)$   293,443,201$   9,876,577$

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

50

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES - (Continued)

Amount Due

Balance Balance Within

Business-type activities: 12/31/2022 Additions Reductions 12/31/2023 One Year

Water surcharge fund

   General obligation bonds:
   2015 Various purpose bonds 1.5% - 4% 848,124$   -$   (57,009)$   791,115$   59,303$

   Total general obligation bonds 848,124   -   (57,009)   791,115   59,303

   OPWC loans - Direct Borrowings:

   Arlington Avenue waterline 0% 9,434   -   (9,434)   -   -

   Total OPWC loans 9,434   -   (9,434)   -   -

   Pension & OPEB 47,717   103,302   -   151,019   -

   Accrued vacation and sick leave 11,095   18,300   (19,871)   9,524   6,669

Total water surcharge fund 916,370   121,602   (86,314)   951,658   65,972

Sewer surcharge fund

   General obligation bonds:

   2015 Various purpose bonds 1.5% - 4% 72,469   -   (4,871)   67,598   5,067
Total general obligation bonds 72,469   -   (4,871)   67,598   5,067

   Pension & OPEB 189,743   473,680   -   663,423   -

   Accrued vacation and sick leave 33,238   69,750   (70,947)   32,041   22,435

Total sewer surcharge fund 295,450   543,430   (75,818)   763,062   27,502

Stormwater fund

   General obligation bonds:

   2015 Various purpose bonds 1.5% - 4% 604,239   -   (40,616)   563,623   42,249

Total general obligation bonds 604,239   -   (40,616)   563,623   42,249

   Pension & OPEB 187,769   409,113   -   596,882   -

   Accrued vacation and sick leave 26,663   48,899   (66,775)   8,787   6,153

Total stormwater fund 818,671   458,012   (107,391)   1,169,292   48,402

Swimming pools fund
   Pension & OPEB 250,869   691,860   -   942,729   -

   Accrued vacation and sick leave -   22,589   (3,826)   18,763   13,137

Total swimming pools fund 250,869   714,449   (3,826)   961,492   13,137

Total business-type activities
   Long-term liabilities 2,281,360$   1,837,493$   (273,349)$   3,845,504$   155,013$

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

51

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES - (Continued)

The City pays obligations related to employee compensation from the fund benefitting from their service. There is no
repayment schedule for the net pension/OPEB liability. However, compensated absences and employer pension/OPEB
contributions are made from the following funds; the General Fund, the Bonded Improvement Fund, the Infrastructure
Improvement Fund, Other Governmental Funds, and the Water Surcharge Fund, the Sewer Surcharge Fund, the